

Present : Hemanta Sinha
Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Tamluk
TR (NDPS)-12 of 2024
Reg no. 12 of 24
CNR No. WBEM010049602024

Order no 02 dt. 08-08-2024.

Today is fixed for production of the accused from PC.

Accused persons 1) Ajjul Rahaman Molla, 2) Sk. Mirajul 3) Md. Abdul Ajia Ajj Mallick, 4) Sk. Arif and 5) Sk. Khurshid Alam are returned after five days police remand along with a returning report, PC accused chalan and inspection memo. They are taken in custody and remanded to JC till next date.

Accused persons file a petition praying for bail along with vokalatnama on the ground stated therein. Copy served.

Ld. PP in charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons are present.

The petition for bail is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials in the CD as well in the record.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons prays for bail of the accused persons on any condition submitting that the accused persons have been falsely implicated in this case and nothing has been recovered from their possession. Moreover, they have their own houses and properties and there is no chance of his abscondance or tampering evidence if enlarged on bail.

Ld. PP in charge raised opposes the prayer for bail relying the materials in the CD and submits that the quantity of the seized contraband ganja are of commercial quantity.

On careful perusal of the seizure list it appears that total 34.38kgs of contraband ganja was recovered from the conscious possession of the accused persons and the quantity of contraband ganja is of commercial quantity.

Having heard the submissions of both sides and considering the materials on record and in the CD and the nature of the offence, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused persons.

Hence the prayer for bail of the accused stands **rejected**.

To **21-08-2024** for production of the accused person and I.O's report.

Judge, Special Court
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur