

**Present : Hemanta Sinha**  
**Additional Sessions Judge**  
**1<sup>st</sup> Court, Tamluk**  
TR(NDPS) 12 of 2024  
Reg no. 12 of 2024

**Order no.40 dt. 23-06-2025.**

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and evidence.

Accused persons are not produced either physically or VC due to network problem.

One return of summons of SI Sukumar Tudu is received after service.

One RT message is also received from IC, Panskura intimating the reason of non attendance of the witness SI Sukumar Tudu. Seen the same. Let the same be kept with the record.

Ld. PP is present and files a petition praying for time.

Heard. Considered.

The prayer for time is allowed.

SI Sukumar Tudu is directed to remain present on the next date positively to depose in this case.

Ld. PP in charge is to take steps for assuring the presence of SI Sukumar Tudu on the next date.

The Superintendent of Tamluk Sub correctional Home is directed to produce the accused persons on the next date positively.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Tamluk Sub correctional Home for information and necessary action.

To 18-07-2025 for production of the accused persons and evidence.

Judge, Special Court  
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur