

Present : Hemanta Sinha
Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Tamluk
TR(NDPS)- 12 of 2024
Reg no. 12 of 2024.
CNR No. WBEM0100 5725 2024

Order No.044

09.09.2025

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and further evidence of PW-3.

All the accused persons are produced from JC through VC.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person and the Ld. PP-in-charge are present.

PW-3 is present. Further examination in chief of PW-3 is resumed today. He is examined, cross examined in full and discharged.

During his evidence he proved the weighing machine as MO-II, the packets of contraband articles as MO-III.

One petition is filed on behalf of all the five accused persons praying for bail on the ground stated therein. Copy served.

The application for bail is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused the petition praying for bail as well as the C.D.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person prays for bail of the accused on any condition submitting that the accused persons are in JC since 3-08-2024. Moreover, the accused has his own house and property and there is no chance of his abscondance if enlarged on bail.

Ld. PP in charge raises vehement objection against the prayer for bail of the accused persons.

On careful perusal it appears that CS has already been submitted against the accused persons u/s 20(b)(ii) (c) of NDPS Act, 1985. It appears that prosecution has already examined three prosecution witnesses.

Having heard the submissions of both sides and the evidences of the prosecution witnesses as examined so far, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused persons.

Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused persons stands **rejected**.

To **18-09-2025** for production of the accused persons and further evidence .

D/C by me.

Judge,
Special Court

Judge, Special Court
Purba Medinipur at Tamluk