

Present : Sri Shib Sankar Ghosh
Additional Sessions Judge
1st Court, Tamluk – In charge.
TR(NDPS)- 12 of 2024
Reg no. 12 of 2024.
CNR No. WBEM010057252024

Order No.55
11.03.2026

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons and evidence of CSW nos. K,l,m,n& p.

The accused persons are produced from Tamluk Sub Correctional Home through VC. The Ld. Counsel for the accused persons is present. The Ld. PP in charge (NDPS) is present. One petition praying for bail is filed on behalf of the accused persons. Copy served. No witness is present.

The application for bail is taken up for hearing. Heard both sides. Perused the petition praying for bail as well as the materials on record.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person prays for bail of the accused persons on any condition submitting that the accused persons are in JC since 03.08.24 and CS has already been submitted. Ld. Advocate further submits that, the female accused persons have been falsely implicated in this case and they are in no way involved with the alleged offence and nothing was recovered from their possession. Hence Ld. Advocate prays for bail of these accused persons on any condition. Ld. PP in charge raises objection against the prayer for bail of the accused persons relying upon the materials in the record .

On careful perusal it appears that Charge has already been framed against the accused persons and evidence of this case has already been commenced and most of the charge sheeted witnesses have been examined. It also appears that total 34.380kgs of contraband ganja was alleged to be seized from the possession of the accused persons which is of commercial quantity. It is pertinent to mention here that the regular PO has been engaged in SIR duty as per letter no. 1167/R(JS) dated 06.03.26.

Having heard the submissions of both sides and considering the materials in the CD, nature and gravity of offence, evidences as adduced, and the quantity of seized contraband ganja, I think it would not be prudent to consider the prayer for bail of the accused persons at this stage. Hence, the prayer for bail of the accused person stands **rejected.**

To **21.04.26** for evidence of CSW nos. (k) & (l) as per charge sheet. Ld. PP in charge is directed to issue summons upon the witnesses.

Accused persons to be produced on the said dates.

Let a soft copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Tamluk Sub Correctional Home for information.

Judge, Special Court,

Tamluk, Purba Medinipur
I/C